This instrument was prepared by: Jason E. Rudakas 208 Scarlet Ct. Chelsea, AL 35043 SEND TAX NOTICE TO:
Charles Burkhardt and
Charlotte Burkhardt
240 Windchase Drive
Birmingham, AL 35242

WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF ALABAMA)	KNOWN ALL MEN BY THESE PRESETS:
SHELBY COUNTY)	

That in consideration of Four Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$425,000.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid in hand by the Grantees herein to the undersigned Grantor, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are acknowledged,

Robert A. Lewis and Victoria W. Lewis

(herein referred to as Grantor, whether one or more) does, grant, bargain, sell and convey unto

Charles Burkhardt and Charlotte Burkhardt

(herein referred to as Grantees), all of its right, title and interest in and to that certain real estate situated in Shelby County, Alabama, to-wit:

Lot 46, according to the Survey of Windchase, Givianpour's Addition to Meadow Brook, as recorded in Map Book 18, Page 55 A & B, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama, being situated in Shelby County, Alabama.

Subject to current taxes, all matters of public record, including, but not limited to easements, restrictions of record, and other matters which may be viewed by observation.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto the said Grantees as joint tenants, with rights of survivorship, their heirs and assigns, forever; it being the intention of the parties to this conveyance that (unless the joint tenancy created is severed or terminated during the joint lives of the grantees herein) in the event one grantee herein survives the other, the entire interest in fee simple shall pass to the surviving grantee, and if one does not survive the other, then the heirs and assigns of the grantees herein shall take as tenants in common.

Grantor does, for Grantor and for Grantor's heirs, executors and administrators covenant with the said Grantees as joint tenants, with rights of survivorship, their heirs executors and administrators, that Grantor is lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises; that it is free from all encumbrances, unless otherwise noted above; that Grantor has a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid; that Grantor will and Grantor's heirs, executors and administrators shall warrant and defend the same to the said Grantees, and their heirs, executors and administrators forever, against the lawful claims of all persons.

Shelby County, AL 01/06/2014 State of Alabama Deed Tax:\$425.00

201401060000005910 1/3 \$445.00 20140106000005910 1/3 \$445.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 01/06/2014 03:20:03 PM FILED/CERT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said GRANTORS have hereunto set their hand and seal this the 6th day of January, 2014.

Robert A. Lewis

Victoria W. Lewis

STATE OF ALABAMA

COUNTY OF SHELBY

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, hereby certify that Robert A. Lewis and wife, Victoria W. Lewis whose names are signed to the foregoing conveyance and who are known to me, acknowledge before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance signed their name voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal this the 6th day of January, 2014.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: 7/5//6

2 of 2

20140106000005910 2/3 \$445 00

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

01/06/2014 03:20:03 PM FILED/CERT



This	Document must be filed in accord	lance with Code of Alabama 19	75, Section 40-22-1
Grantor's Name	Robert A. Lewis and Victoria W. Lo		Charles Burkhardt & Charlotte Burkhar
Mailing Address	240 Windchase Drive Birmingham, AL 35242	ivialling Address	240 Windchase Drive Birmingham, AL 35242
	Diffinity ratio		1.5111111111111111111111111111111111111
Property Address	240 Windchase Drive	Date of Sale	
	Birmingham, AL 35242	Total Purchase Price	\$ 425,000.00
		or Actual Value	\$
		or	Ψ
01401060000005910 3/3 \$449 helby Cnty Judge of Proba	5.00	Assessor's Market Value	\$
1/06/2014 03:20:03 PM FIL	LED/CERT e or actual value claimed on th	is form can be verified in th	e following documentary
•	ne) (Recordation of docume		
Bill of Sale	inc) (iteoriaation or accamo	Appraisal	
Sales Contrac	t	Other	
X Closing Stater	ment		
If the conveyance	document presented for record	dation contains all of the rec	guired information referenced
	this form is not required.		40/100 13/101/10101000
Crantaria nama an	ir d mailing address - provide the	nstructions a name of the person or no	reone convovina interest
	eir current mailing address.	e name of the person of pe	rsons conveying interest
Grantee's name ar to property is being	nd mailing address - provide the conveyed.	e name of the person or pe	ersons to whom interest
Property address -	the physical address of the pr	operty being conveyed, if a	vailable.
Date of Sale - the	date on which interest to the p	roperty was conveyed.	
•	ce - the total amount paid for the		, both real and personal,
being conveyed by	the instrument offered for rec	ora.	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		both real and personal, being
	strument offered for record. The		n appraisal conducted by a
licensed appraiser	or the assessor's current mark	cet value.	
If no proof is provid	ded and the value must be dete	ermined, the current estima	te of fair market value,
•	ise valuation, of the property a	-	~
·	luing property for property tax	·	he taxpayer will be penalized
pursuant to <u>Code c</u>	of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h)	•	
	of my knowledge and belief th		
	understand that any false state		may result in the imposition
of the penalty indic	ated in Code of Alabama 1975	2 § 40-22-1 (h).	
Date 1/6/2014	<u></u>	rint SASON C.	120AKG)

Sign

(verified by)

(Grantee/Owner/Agent) circle one

Form RT-1

Unattested